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Mango: popular
around the world 
by Dr. Noor Ahmed Memon

Exclusive on Mango

Pakistani Mango growers are hoping
to take a slice out of India's export market
due to tough new European regulations.
The sweet yellow fruit is a contentious
matter regionally; with both countries
proclaiming it a national treasure and
fighting over whose specimens are supe-
rior.

Pakistan last year exported around
103,487tonnes of Mango for revenue of
$48.6 million over India's 56,000 tonnes
for $44.6 million, but a European Union
(EU) ban on India's prized Alphonsos,
known as the "King of Fruits", has pre-
sented Pakistan with a chance to widen
the gap. The embargo came into force on
May 1, 2014 after many shipments were
found to contain fruit flies and also
affected four types of vegetable. 

Mango is the fourth largest fruit crop
of Pakistan. At present it is grown on an
area of 172 thousand hectares with a pro-
duction of 1.89 million tonnes.
Production of Mango this year may cross
1.90 million tonnes after remaining below
this mark for last two years. Punjab is
expected to produce 1.4 million tonnes of
Mangoes and Sindh 4.1 million tonnes
while a few thousand tonnes should also
come from KP, Azad Jammu and Kashmir
and Balochistan.

The area under Mango crop has
increased but the rise in production is
comparatively slow. The main Mango

growing districts in the Punjab province
are Multan, Bahawalpur, Muzzaffargarh
and Rahim Yar Khan. In the province of
Sindh it is mainly grown in Mirpur Khas,
Hyderabad and Thatta. In the province of
NWFP it is grown in D.I Khan, Peshawar
and Mardan. 

Mangoes have been produced in
Pakistan for well over two thousand years
and the country is now the 6th largest
producer in the world behind India,
China, Mexico, Indonesia and Thailand.
The climate of Sindh gets warmer about
one month earlier than that of Punjab,
which has given the province the privilege
to grow early varieties of Mango.

Subsequently, a new trend of growing
late varieties in Punjab has received a
wide popularity which has extended the
market period and added to the

exportable surplus. The
high prices are paid for
undam- aged, good
quality fruit. Due to
better export
prospects, the area
under culti-
vation has
increased
over the
few years
from

151,500 hectares in 2005 - 06 to about
172,500 hectares in 2013-14. However,
the average yield of around 11,043 kgs
per hectare is much lower than in coun-
tries such as China, Mexico and India,
where improved plant protection meas-
ures are used. Figures concerning the area,
production and yield per hectare of Mango
are given in Table 1. 

Exports

Overall export of Mango has wit-
nessed a steady growth. In 2007- 08,
Mango exports were 68,879 tonnes
valued at Rs 1.74 billion rising to 85,119
tonnes valued at Rs3.27 billion in 2011-
12 and to 103,487 tonnes valued at
Rs4.71  billion in 2012-13. Export of
Mango from Pakistan is given in Table 2.

Table 2: Export of Mango from Pakistan

Year
Quantity
(Tonnes)

Value
(Rs. Million)

US $ 
(000)

2007-08 68,879 1,744 22,280

2008-09 73,437 2,307 29,491

2009-10 84,921 2,522 29,382

2010-11 89,552 2,889 33,797
2011-12 85,119 3,272 36,623
2012-13 103,487 4,706 48,646

Source: (i) Federal Bureau of Statistics, Government of
Pakistan. (ii) Trade Development Authority of Pakistan

Table 1: Area, Production and yield per Hectare of Mango

Year
Area

(000) Hectarcs
Production

(000 Tonnes)
Yield per Hectare

in Kg
2004-05 151.5 1,674.0 11,050
2005-06 156.6 1,753.9 11,200
2006-07 164.5 1,719.2 10,445
2007-08 166.3 1,753.7 10,545
2008-09 170.1 1,727.9 10,158
2009-10 173.7 1,845.5 10,619
2010-11 171.9 1,885.9 10,971
2011-12 172.0 1,919.0 10,965
2012-13 172.0 1,893 11,006

2013-14 (P) 172.5 1,905 11,043
Source: Ministry of Agriculture Government of Pakistan.
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Pakistan mainly exports mango to
Afghanistan, The Netherlands, Iran,
Oman, Germany Qatar, Saudi Arabia,
UAE and UK. UAE is the largest importer
with market share of about 32% while
UK and Saudi Arabia are second and third
largest importers with shares of 18% and
13% respectively. Country-wise export of
Mango is given in Table 3.

Syed Zahid Hussain Gardezi, President
of the Mango Growers Association of
Pakistan (MGAP) said the taste of
Pakistani Mangoes as "mesmerising" and
said he was hopeful about the chances
for global growth in markets such as the
EU, America and Canada if the campaign
was a success.

Due to unnecessary regulations by
European markets the Mango exporters’
were of the view that it was not only the
country that was suffering because of the
wrong policy decision about the Mango
export. 

They said that it was golden opportu-
nity for the Pakistani Mango exporters to
capture European market as the Indian
Mango had already been banned in
Europe for having Fruit fly in it. 

They feared that Pakistan would not
be able to get back $800 million market
in case any third country enters into that
market.

The Mango exporters also severely
criticized the condition of third party
inspection of Mango saying that the
inspection has been awarded to those

who have no knowledge of this business.
They said that the third party inspection
charges were also exorbitantly high and
are immensely adding to the cost of
doing business. The importing countries
including UK have no objection to
Pakistani mangoes contrary to the restric-
tion being imposed by the authorities in
Pakistan.

International trade restrictions on Iran
have also adversely affected Pakistan’s
Mango exports, as many Pakistani banks
have stopped offering their services for

Iran. It is important to note that Iran was
previously importing 30,000 tonnes of
Mangoes from Pakistan – a significant
market loss of $10 million to local
exporters. During the year 2012-13
Pakistan exported 2,405 tonnes of
Mango valued at Rs 116.2 million to Iran.
The first ever Mango promotion event in
South Korea ‘Taste of Pakistani Mango’
was held in Seoul on July 12, 2012. The
Korean Mango market is worth about
$13 million and is dominated by Thai,
Taiwanese and Philippines’ Mangoes

Table 3: Country-wise Exports of Mango 
(Major Countries) 

Quantity: 000 Kg
Value: Rs. 000

Country
2010-11 2011-12 2012-13

Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value

Afghanistan 2,349 93,967 6,067 237,955 9,502 378,676

Bahrin 1,596 53,807 1,397 55,386 1,626 73,942

Belgium 1,737 63,175 1,440 69,009 1,248 65,174

Germany 1,688 71,066 1,701 91,757 1,632 142,884

Iran 4,417 211,945 5,995 202,797 2,405 116,244

kuwait 540 19,624 144 405 555 28,436

Malysia 366 14,433 481 25,097 447 36,471

Netherlands 393 16,623 779 40,959 424 49,487

Oman 3,270 88,867 5,618 161,563 1,268 402,052

Qatar 1,864 66,229 1,802 83,671 1,923 127,188

Saudi Arabia 10,948 340,928 10,460 438,186 8,275 415,070

U.A.E 36,123 995,952 32,806 1,037,897 45,330 1,544,575

All others 24,261 852,391 16,429 827,231 28,852 3,161,810

Total 89,552 2,889,007 85,119 3,271,913 103,487 4,706,385

Source: Trade Development Authority of Pakistan
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holding 90% share. However Pakistani
Mangoes can capture a substantial share
in the Korean market due to their much
superior quality and taste.

Pakistani Mangoes entered the
Korean market for the first time in 2012
after years of sustained efforts by the
government and the Embassy of Pakistan.

The US government is supporting
Pakistan’s Mango farmers through infra-
structure upgrades, new market opportu-
nities and access to international
certifications. 

Future Prospects

Mangoes are popular around the
world and demand is on the increase –
particularly in the Middle-East. With high
export value for good quality fruit, the
area of land used for Mango crops in
Pakistan has increased by 172,500
hectares in the last decade.

Despite a growing sense of optimism,
there are several factors holding back the
export market. The fruit is most abundant
in the southern Punjab, but the regional
airport in Multan lacks direct flights to
many major international capitals, mean-
ing the Mangoes must travel for hours by
road to either Lahore or Karachi. The
Mango is a sensitive fruit and needs
plenty of irrigation, while long periods in
cold-storage can negatively impact on
fruit quality. 

Pakistan´s chronic energy crisis means
farmers are at times unable to use their
water pumps to irrigate fields, while the
increasing irregularity of the traditional
monsoon season has exacerbated the
issue. 

Pakistani farmers are struggling to
produce enough good quality Mangoes in
order to successfully compete in the
global market. 

Their optimism springs up from
increased demand in the Europe and the
Middle East, recent opening up of
Australian market and hopes for reaching
out to South Asia and New Zealand.
Officials of Pakistan Horticulture
Development and Export Company say
an investment of about Rs1.0 billion
made by the private sector in Mango pro-
cessing facilities over the last two years
will give export a real boost.

During this period, a few hundred
progressive growers have also been
trained under on-going research projects
in Sindh and Punjab on improved orchard
management. 

Officials of the Ministry of National
Food Security and Research link prospects
of better harvest to these and similar
other projects wherein growers have
learnt to increase output through canopy-
cover and ring-the-tree management.

In recent years, a couple of fruit
exporting companies have initiated joint
ventures with Mango and kinnow grow-

ers to ensure constant supply of quality
fruits at the peak of the season.

“Unlike ‘investor-grower’ duo
it’s more formal and

reduces the
role

of middlemen, who themselves are
investors or find ones on behalf of grow-
ers.

It is through this joint venture that a
deal was finalized. Those involved in this
deal say this year they hope to begin
Mango exports to New Zealand and
South Africa as well. A dozen fruit
exporters plan to export more Mangoes
to European countries after getting clues
in Fruit Logistica held in Berlin in February
about increasing demand for Pakistani
Mangoes. 

Recent investment of a billion rupees
in Mango processing technology has also
been crucial in helping exporters to diver-
sify export destinations. Most recent
example is import of a Mango processing
plant worth Rs200 million which has
raised the number of such plants to three,
owned by just one single company. 

Part of the estimated Rs1 billion-
investment in technology has been made
by food companies involved in production
of branded Mango juices. These compa-
nies not only sell one-liter juice packets in
the local market but also export them
mainly to Afghanistan and the Middle
Eastern countries. 

The USAID spent $25 million to
improve Mango economics. It is working
with SMEs to help control Mango-diseases
and set up additional cold storages and
hygienic packaging facilities. It has also
provided technical assistance for develop-
ing market linkages, capacity building and
acquisition of international certificates
required for exports.
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